Broseley and Its Surroundings

BEING A COMPLETE

HISTORY OF BROSELEY, WILLEY
BARROW, BENTHALL, AND LINLEY

WITH NOTICES OF

Remarkable events, facts, phenomena

AND

MANUFACTURES

And Containing

A CAREFULLY COMPILED INDEX

[llustrated

BY
John Randall, Author of “The Severn Valley,” “Old Sports and Sportsmen &c.”

Originally published at “The Salopian and West-Midland Journa” Office Madeley Salop,
1879
Reprinted with notes by Broseley Local History Society 2001

© BLHS



Brosdey and its Surroundings by John Randall

Introduction to this Reprint

John Randall was born in Broseley in 1810. For much of his life he worked as a china painter
at both the Coal port and Rockingham China Works, specialising in painting birds. He lived
through major changesin the district. When he was born Broseley was a mgjor ironmaking and
mining district. By the time he was 20 ironmaking had all but ceased and Broseley had become a
depressed town. Mining gradually declined such that by the time this book was published there
were fewer than 200 people working in the mines of Broseley. During this period ironmaking
and mining were replaced by the clay industries of Brick and Tile making, Pottery and Clay
pipes.

The book still remains the main source of information on the history of Broseley and is
particularly informative on family, industrial and medieval history aswell as the Forester family
who still live at Willey Hall. He had access to many documents, which have either been lost or
are held in private collections.

Asin al works of history there is some conjecture and misinterpretation however this does
not detract from its value and even today it remains the most complete history of the district.

Aswell as being a painter Randall was an accomplished geologist and acted as a consultant in
mining geology. He was aso a prolific author of books on the district. He lived much of hislife
in Madeley and died in 1910. His epitaph in Madeley Church reads: ‘ To his geological
resear ches was due the extension of the mining industry in the nei ghbourhood’

S. Dewhirst
Sepetmber 2001



Acton

Adams
Addenbrooke
Amusementsindulged in
Amies

Ancient Forges
Aston

Assize of Bread and Beer
Atkinson
Badgers
Bannister
Baptisms

Bagley

Baggsore
Baldwin

Ball

Baptists (Old)
Bargemen
Barratt

Blank warrants
Barnett’s Leasow

BARROW, the church 297 early
rectors 298, price of land 298, singular
letter of Squire Forester concerning
the chancel; site of First Sal op| an
China Works

Beard

Belswardine

Benbow

BENTHALL ..
Benthall, family of, 307-8, coIIrerles
3009, the Hall .
Billingsley

Billingford

Birch

Bridges

Broseley Tileries

Brown A. H.,

Broseley Pi p%

Blakeway 201, Blakemore, Blrthe
Bradley, Buckley, Brooke, Brock,
Broadhurst, Bromley, Booth, Boden,
Burrows, Blaze

Bryan, Bill 80, Bowdler 75, Brodie
120, Blithe Harries 89, Birch 124,
Bullock 38, Boycott

Broseley Market

Burwardesley...

Buildwas

Butler or Boreler

Burning Well..

Blast Furnaces 98 102; Blue Dragon
Broseley Coalfield

Bone Bed, and other mtere%tllng
geological features

INDEX

The index printed below is from the original volume. The orignal page numbers are
marked in the margin of the text within square brackets.

185
200
75,201
179-81
127
320

80

34

320

45

186
188
202

21

201
202
222-3-4
165
198
240
123

301
61,202

201
307

315
22

29
124
243
145
244
155

202

296

245
12-14

7

29

92

302
126,133

321

Broseley within regard to Shirlett
Forest

Manor of

Old families 56, First Earl of Leicester
gives the Manor to the Langleys 53,
Langleys of the Tuckies, Swinney,
Swinbatch, Amies and Broseley 54,
Purcell succeeds to the Manor and gets
into difficulties 55, sale of a portion of
the Manor; Farms, messuages, lands,
and houses of tenants 56, Stephens
succeeds to the manor, which getsinto
chancery 59, Rent Roll of the manor
60-64; sale of the manor by John
Stephens to George Forester Esg. ...
Cadman 317; Cartwright, Charlton
Calcutts .

CAUGHLEY ...

Chamberlain .

Chorleton 27; Cholera 236; Corbett
185; Cleaver .

Clarke, CI enchacre

Coamoor 7, Coly 31, Corﬁeld 38,
Cooke, Cowper

Cochrane 86, Codbrook 101, Coleford
Courts Baron and Courts Leet 32;
Court of Record .

Court of Chancery, Commission from,
examination of witnesses, &c

Court of Requests 239; Corn,
Forfeitures of ..

Constabl es, Instructions to e
Coal and Iron Industries, outcrop of
codls, ancient works 96-7; Assessment
of coal works...

Coneybury Hall and Furnaces
Congregationalism

Cound 185; Cotton

CLAY INDUSTRIES

Jackfield works as carried on by
Thursfield, Blakeway, Rose, Simpson
and Chaloner

Maws Works 148-9; Brickworks
(Burtons')

Holly Grove works (Wilki nson) 149;
Jackfield works (E. Hopley) 151;
Jones; Doughty; Exley and Son 152;
Milburgh Tileries 153; Broseley
Tileries 154; Pipes 155 to 160, Raleigh
Pipe works (Hopkins and Co. ) 313;
Haybrook Pottery (Mr.Allen)

Cranage, Crowder, Crump, Creswell,

Brosdey and its Surroundings by John Randall

65

202
25,119
7,301-7
305

78

206

39

228

37

69
46
42,43

97,98

124
229
194
133
134-5

149

212-13



Crompton, Cullis, and Cleobury
Craven Dunnill and Co.

Danegeld

Darby

Davis 203; Deer Leep 7; Debeissin 17
Dothill 305; Dog and Duck 85;
Doughty 203; Dukes 21; Dundonald,
Earl 86; Dyas...

Dibdin
Doughty .
Early Incumbents

Easthope; Edge; Evans 204 ExIey 28;
Eyton

Edwards

Engraving 303; Engro&eers48 EXC|se
laws

Enactmentsin force
Encaustic Tiles
Fairs and Markets

Fearney Bank 80,211; Frog Mill 318;
Forestallers . .

Finney; Firmstone Fosbrooke Ford
Fitz-Warin 10; Foster, James 124;
Fox, Sir Charles

Folly House

Foster

Garbett; Garmstone Guest; GodaII
Gough

Gabert; Geary; Gethi ng, Glover;
Griffiths .

Garrison at Benthall

Gaskell

Grosvenor .. ..
Gitchfield Colllerres 77; Grtchfreld
House

Guest family; Guest Iady, Guest, Sir
Iver, &c .

Hartshorne; Huxley, Haddon; Harrison
Hay Cop...

Hangster’'s gate

Hemans

Humphries, Harrié. .Harrington;
Harvey; Howells .

Harley Zél;.HeIgot 7; Hancock;
Holdship 303 Hill

Hasledme William 122; Hodgklss39
Hayns, George

How Broseley was Governed
Inett
Iron-making ..

Jackfield Church on the Hill

Its dilapidated condition 213-14;
suggested restoration

203
144,147

56

304

274
252
28,185

18

56

a1

40
136-44
36

45
204
25

79
124

204

205
310,16
243-4
185

72

125

205
238
251
129

207

207

38

31
127
98
212

216

Brosdey and its Surroundings by John Randall

Jeffreys 41; Jessop 164; Jevons; Jones
207; Jesson

John O’ Lincoln
Jobber

Kinnersley 38; Knr ghtleye 29;
Knowells

Lacon 207,317; Langley 24,38,66,207;
L eadbetter ..

Lawley
Legg 207; Lister 208 LllltehaIeSGO
Lloyd . .

Lockwood

Lord Eldon ..
Love 80; Lowndes(W.L.); Loodum
LINLEY:: the church 319, Linley
Brook 321, Darley Dingle 321, Frog
Mill, the Albynes, the Hem, The Holly
Tree, current markings, &c
Bone Beds, Spirorbis, Sections &c¢
Mackworth 38, Maccal aster 80,
Matthews 120, Manning

Marriages and Burials

Maw & Co. 145, Meredith, Mitton,
Morris

Mica, bed of 318; Mychel 31, Minton
303, Morra

Ministerswho si gned the Solemn
League & Testimony

Milner

Mural M onuments

Municipal reform

Municipal and Parllamentary

Muss

Names of Ba|I|ffs Just|ces of Peace &
Grand Jury

Nash .
Natural Wonders

National Schools

New hunting song

Newell 37, Nevett
Nonconformity

Oakes

Oaths of Supremacy .
Old Mansions, Halls and Cottagee
Old Hall

Onions, John

Onions, Peter and hisinventions,
patents &c

Palmer, Patten, Potts 208; Parsons 38;
Peverels .

Perry, Prestidge, Prestwich 209;
Phillips, Pugh...

Peace proclarmed 238; P|Ilory 46;
Poor, farming of, .

124

108
73

207

80
66
208

65
115
39

324
325

76
189

208

39

29

61
190,216
241
242,43
305

38-9

97
90
230
231
305
218
208
50
81-89
84
208

208

10

205

49



Pearse
Petty and Quarter Sessmns

Perry-tree hill, Porter 25; Pmner 80;
Purcell .

Pitchford 19,248; Powell 19; Povey
86; Potts . .

Printers RoIIers Pumford 302; Public
Houses

Prestage, J.T.

Presentation to Major Foreﬂer
Protection of Fisheries
Quakers Chapel

Quarry, the

Reynolds

Riots

Roden

Rough Lane

Roper, Rooper

Rose 306, Rutland

Sankey, Shaw, Snead, Southorn
Silk, Stephan

Selling the Corn and giving the Book
Sessions at Wenlock (1653)
Skimsher

Smoke Penny or Chl mney Tax
Smithies 100, Sprott

Sniggy Oakes

Sore Sparrow Hawk

Spragg

Spurted Corn

Stew-Coal Ovens

Severn, the, as a means of transt and
source of food

Number (.)i‘.veﬁsels in1756...
Early Actsto protect its fisheries
Floodsin the Severn

Shirlett F.(;reﬂ, Mines and Ironworks
Sunday School Children

Taylor, Transom, Tranter,
Thorneycroft, Thursfield

Tax, births, burials, &c.; Tax, poll 51
Tuckies

Tar Batch Dingle

Tom Moody

Uxley .
Vagrants 47, V|vy 305 Vol unteers,
Broseley .

Walker, Wild, Welllng 211; Wenlock,
Sir John .

Watermen to be pressed 51,
Withiesfield 70, Walton
Weld

Walton, John

Wesley

Wilkes, Wyke 80; Wynn Sir W.W. 35
Woodhouse .

57
241

23

208

247,326

200
297
171-3
218
15
86
233
210
79
61
305
210
306
231
37
69
50
74
86
19
57
236
117

162
163

167-74
174-77

248
239

211
85

75
269-74
97

237

35

305
262
26
227-8

88

Brosdey and its Surroundings by John Randall

Wilkinson John 101; Watt
Watts first engine came to Broseley,
Wilkinson casts cannon, smuggled on
board French vessels, stopped by
Government, Builds hisfirstiron
vessel, the Trial, itslaunch and letter
thereon, Is called King of Ironmasters
by Telford, Grand Banquet to
Wilkinson in Paris, where he erected
the first steam engine, Wilkinson's
other inventions. His death, burial, and
epitaph, L|t|gat|on concerning his WI||
&c from

WILLEY and its Lords

The Old Hall, The Willey Squire,
Dibdin at Willey, Phoebe Higgs, Tom
Moody, His death and burial, “Tom
Moody sung at Drury Lane, Squire
Forester and his Wenlock Volunteers,
the Squire’s death, The Squire's
chestnut mare, The first Lord Forester,
His famous leap and anecdote thereof,
The Hon. and Rev. O.W.W. Forester,
The Second Lord Forester, Handsome
presentation, The third Right Hon.
Lord Forester, Willey Hall, its
pictures, sculptures, & c., Anecdote of
Mary Forester and Sir G. Downing,
Willey Hall and Church described,
The Rev. Michael Pye Stephens,
Humorous anecdotes thereof
Wilmore .

Wiggins

Woodlands

Wren's Nest

Wright

Yardley

Y ates, Y ounge

Yew Tree Pit

York

103

101-15
260

260-97
205
246

79
124
126

61,80
211
96

64



	BARROW, BENTHALL, AND   LINLEY
	MANUFACTURES
	© BLHS��Introduction to this Reprint

