Broseley and Its Surroundings

BEING A COMPLETE

HISTORY OF BROSELEY, WILLEY BARROW, BENTHALL, AND LINLEY

WITH NOTICES OF

Remarkable events, facts, phenomena

AND

MANUFACTURES

And Containing

A CAREFULLY COMPILED INDEX

Illustrated

BY John Randall, Author of "The Severn Valley," "Old Sports and Sportsmen &c."

Originally published at "The Salopian and West-Midland Journal" Office Madeley Salop, 1879 Reprinted with notes by Broseley Local History Society 2001

© BLHS

Introduction to this Reprint

John Randall was born in Broseley in 1810. For much of his life he worked as a china painter at both the Coalport and Rockingham China Works, specialising in painting birds. He lived through major changes in the district. When he was born Broseley was a major ironmaking and mining district. By the time he was 20 ironmaking had all but ceased and Broseley had become a depressed town. Mining gradually declined such that by the time this book was published there were fewer than 200 people working in the mines of Broseley. During this period ironmaking and mining were replaced by the clay industries of Brick and Tile making, Pottery and Clay pipes.

The book still remains the main source of information on the history of Broseley and is particularly informative on family, industrial and medieval history as well as the Forester family who still live at Willey Hall. He had access to many documents, which have either been lost or are held in private collections.

As in all works of history there is some conjecture and misinterpretation however this does not detract from its value and even today it remains the most complete history of the district.

As well as being a painter Randall was an accomplished geologist and acted as a consultant in mining geology. He was also a prolific author of books on the district. He lived much of his life in Madeley and died in 1910. His epitaph in Madeley Church reads: '*To his geological researches was due the extension of the mining industry in the neighbourhood*'

S. Dewhirst Sepetmber 2001

INDEX

The index printed below is from the original volume. The orignal page numbers are marked in the margin of the text within square brackets.

Acton			1	85		
Adams				200	Broseley, within regard to Shirlett	
Addenbrooke	•••		2 75,2		Forest	6
Amusements ind	ulged in	•••	170			53
Amies	-		1	.27	Manor of	
Ancient Forges	•••			320		
Aston		•••		80	Old families 56, First Earl of Leicester	
Assize of Bread	 and Poor			34	gives the Manor to the Langleys 53, Langleys of the Tuckies, Swinney,	
Atkinson			···· 2	34 320	Swinbatch, Amies and Broseley 54,	
	•••			45	Purcell succeeds to the Manor and gets	
Badgers	•••			45	into difficulties 55, sale of a portion of	
Bannister	•••				the Manor; Farms, messuages, lands,	
Baptisms	•••			.88	and houses of tenants 56, Stephens	
Bagley	•••			202	succeeds to the manor, which gets into	
Baggsore	•••			21	chancery 59, Rent Roll of the manor	65
Baldwin	•••			201	60-64; sale of the manor by John	
Ball		•••		202	Stephens to George Forester Esq Cadman 317; Cartwright, Charlton	202
Baptists (Old)		•••	222-3		~ 1	202
Bargemen	•••			.65	Calcutts	25,119
Barratt	•••			.98		7,301-7
Blank warrants		•••	2	240	Chamberlain	305
Barnett's Leasow			1	.23	Chorleton 27; Cholera 236; Corbett	70
BARROW, the c					185; Cleaver	78
rectors 298, price			ar		Clarke, Clenchacre,	206
letter of Squire F					Coalmoor 7, Coly 31, Corfield 38,	200
the chancel; site	of First S	salopian	2	201	Cooke, Cowper	39
China Works		•••	3	801		57
Beard		•••	61,2	nn^{2}	Cochrane 86, Codbrook 101, Coleford	228
Belswardine				7	Courts Baron and Courts Leet 32;	-
Benbow	•••		 ว	201	Court of Record	37
	•••		2			
BENTHALL	 .f. 207 S			807	Court of Chancery, Commission from,	
Benthall, family		s, contertes		1.5	examination of witnesses, &c	69
309, the Hall				815 22	Court of Requests 239; Corn,	10
Billingsley	•••			22 29	Forfeitures of	46
Billingford Birch	•••				Constables, Instructions to	12 12
	•••			24	Constables, Instructions to Coal and Iron Industries, outcrop of	42,43
Bridges				243	coals, ancient works 96-7; Assessment	
Broseley Tileries		•••		45	of coal works	97,98
Brown A. H.,		•••		244		>1,50
Broseley Pipes	1.1	 D11/1	1	55	Coneybury Hall and Furnaces	124
Blakeway 201, B					Congregationalism	229
Bradley, Buckley Broadhurst, Bror					Cound 185; Cotton	194
Burrows, Blaze	incy, Do	oui, Doucii		202	CLAY INDUSTRIES	133
Durrows, Diaze		•••	4	202		
Bryan, Bill 80, B	owdler 7	5. Brodie			Jackfield works as carried on by	
120, Blithe Harri					Thursfield, Blakeway, Rose, Simpson	134-5
Bullock 38, Boye		•••	2	296	and Chaloner	
						149
Broseley Market			2	245	Maws' Works 148-9; Brickworks	
Burwardesley		•••	12-	-14	(Burtons')	
Buildwas			•••	7	 Holly Grove works (Wilkinson) 149;	
Butler or Boreler	•			29	Jackfield works (E. Hopley) 151;	
Burning Well				92	Jones; Doughty; Exley and Son 152;	
Blast Furnaces 9	8,102; Bl			302	Milburgh Tileries 153; Broseley	212-13
Broseley Coalfie			126,1		Tileries 154; Pipes 155 to 160, Raleigh	- 10
Bone Bed, and o		resting	- , -		Pipe works (Hopkins and Co.) 313;	
geological featur		5	3	321	Haybrook Pottery (Mr.Allen)	
					Cranage, Crowder, Crump, Creswell,	

Crompton, Cullis Craven Dunnill an Danegeld Darby Davis 203; Deer I Dothill 305; Dog Doughty 203; Du	nd Co. Leep 7; I and Duc	Debeissin		203 144,147 8 56
Earl 86; Dyas				304
Dibdin Doughty Early Incumbents Easthope; Edge; I)4; Exley	 28;	274 252 28,185
Eyton	····		•••	18
Edwards Engraving 303; E laws	 Ingrosser	rs 48; Exc	 cise	56 41
Enactments in for Encaustic Tiles Fairs and Markets Fearney Bank 80, Forestallers	8	 og Mill 31	18;	40 136-44 36 45
Finney; Firmston	 e; Fosbro	ooke; For	ď	204
Fitz-Warin 10; Fo Fox, Sir Charles	oster, Jar	mes 124;		25
 Folly House				79
Foster Garbett; Garmsto	 ne; Gues	st; Godall	 I	124
Gough			•••	204
Gabert; Geary; Ge Griffiths	ething; C	Glover;		205
Garrison at Benth Gaskell	all			310,16
Grosvenor Gitchfield Collier House	 ries 77; C	Gitchfield	···· ···	243-4 185 72
Guest family; Gu Iver, &c	 est lady; 	Guest, S	ir 	125
Hartshorne; Huxl	 ey; Hado	lon; Harr	ison	205
Hay Cop				238
Hangster's gate Hemans		•••		251 129
Humphries; Harri Harvey; Howells	 is; Harriı	ngton;		207
Harley 23; Helgo Holdship 303 Hil		cock;		207
Hasledine, Willia Hayns, George	m 122; I	Hodgkiss 	39;	38
How Broseley wa	as Gover	ned		31
Inett Iron-making			•••	127 98
Jackfield Church				212
Its dilapidated con suggested restoration	ndition 2 tion	213-14; 		216

Jeffreys 41; Jessop 164; Jevons; Jones 207; Jesson	124
John O' Lincoln Jobber	108 73
Kinnersley 38; Knightleye 29; Knowells	207
Lacon 207,317; Langley 24,38,66,207; Leadbetter	80
	00
Lawley Legg 207; Lister 208; Lilltehales 60;	66
Lloyd	208
Lockwood	65
Lord Eldon	115
Love 80; Lowndes(W.L.); Loodum	39
LINLEY: the church 319, Linley	
Brook 321, Darley Dingle 321, Frog	
Mill, the Albynes, the Hem, The Holly Tree, current markings, &c	324
Bone Beds, Spirorbis, Sections &c	324
Mackworth 38, Maccalaster 80,	
Matthews 120, Manning	76
Marriages and Burials	189
Maw & Co. 145, Meredith, Mitton, Morris	208
	200
Mica, bed of 318; Mychel 31, Minton	
303, Morral	39
Ministers who signed the Solemn League & Testimony	29
Milner	61
Mural Monuments	190,216
Municipal reform	241
Municipal and Parliamentary	242,43
Muss	305
Names of Bailiffs, Justices of Peace, &	20.0
Grand Jury	38-9
Nash	97
Natural Wonders	90
National Schools	230
New hunting song	231
Newell 37, Nevett	305
Nonconformity	218
Oakes	208
Oaths of Supremacy	50
Old Mansions, Halls and Cottages Old Hall	81-89 84
Onions, John	208
Onions, Peter and his inventions,	200
patents &c	208
Palmer, Patten, Potts 208; Parsons 38; Peverels	10
Perry, Prestidge, Prestwich 209; Phillips, Pugh	205
Peace proclaimed 238; Pillory 46; Poor, farming of,	49

Pearse Petty and Quarter Sessions		57 241
Perry-tree hill, Porter 25; Pinner Purcell	80; 	23
Pitchford 19,248; Powell 19; Po 86; Potts	vey 	208
Printers' Rollers, Pumford 302; Houses	Public	247,326
Drestage LT		200
Prestage, J.T		200
Presentation to Major Forester	•••	297
Protection of Fisheries	•••	171-3
Quakers Chapel		218
Quarry, the		15
Reynolds	•••	86
Riots	•••	233
Roden	•••	210
Rough Lane	•••	79
Roper, Rooper		61
Rose 306, Rutland		305
Sankey, Shaw, Snead, Southorn	•••	210
Silk, Stephan	•••	306
Selling the Corn and giving the l	Book	231
Sessions at Wenlock (1653)		37
Skimsher		69
Smoke Penny or Chimney Tax		50
Smithies 100, Sprott		74
Sniggy Oakes		86
Sore Sparrow Hawk		19
Spragg		57
Spurted Corn		236
Stew-Coal Ovens		117
Severn, the, as a means of transit	t and	
source of food		162
		163
Number of vessels in 1756 Early Acts to protect its fisheries Floods in the Severn	5	167-74 174-77
Shirlett Forest, Mines and Ironw	orks	248
Sunday School Children		248
Taylor, Transom, Tranter,	•••	239
Thorneycroft, Thursfield		211
Tax, births, burials, &c. Tax, po	11 51;	
Tuckies		85
Tar Batch Dingle		75
Tom Moody	•••	269-74
Uxley		97
Vagrants 47, Vivy 305, Voluntee	ers,	
Broseley		237
Walker, Wild, Welling 211; Wer Sir John	nlock,	35
Watermen to be pressed 51;		
Withiesfield 70, Walton		305
Weld	•••	262
Walton, John		26
Wesley		227-8
Wilkes, Wyke 80; Wynn, Sir W.	W. 35	0.0
Woodhouse		88

Wilkinson John	101; Watt		103			
Watts first engin		seley.				
Wilkinson casts						
board French ve						
Government, B						
vessel, the Trial	, its launch and	d letter				
thereon, Is calle	d King of Iron	masters				
by Telford, Gra						
Wilkinson in Pa						
the first steam e	ngine, Wilkins	son's				
other inventions	s. His death, bu	irial, and				
epitaph, Litigati	ion concerning	his will,				
&c from			101-15			
WILLEY and it			260			
The Old Hall, T	he Willey Squ	ire,				
Dibdin at Wille	y, Phoebe Hig	gs, Tom				
Moody, His dea	th and burial,	"Tom				
Moody sung at						
Forester and his						
the Squire's dea	th, The Squire	's				
chestnut mare, The first Lord Forester,						
His famous leap and anecdote thereof,						
The Hon. and Rev. O.W.W. Forester,						
The Second Lord Forester, Handsome						
presentation, The third Right Hon.						
Lord Forester, V						
pictures, sculptures, &c., Anecdote of						
Mary Forester and Sir G. Downing,						
Willey Hall and	Church descri	ibed,				
The Rev. Micha	iel Pye Stepher	ns,	260.07			
Humorous anec	dotes thereof	•••	260-97			
Wilmore	•••	•••	205			
Wiggins	•••		246			
Woodlands			79			
Wren's Nest			124			
Wright			126			
Yardley			61,80			
Yates, Younge			211			
Yew Tree Pit			96			
York	•••	•••				
TOIK	•••	•••	64			